

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MAURIKIA LYDA, JOHN SMITH,	]	
NICOLE HILL, ROSALYN WALKER,	]	
ANNETTE PARHAM, JANICE WARD,	]	Case No. 2:15-cv-10038-BAF-RSW
SYLVIA TAYLOR, SCOTT EUBANK,	]	Hon. Bernard A. Friedman
JOANN JACKSON, TAMMIKA R.	]	Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen
WILLIAMS, Individually and on behalf of	]	
all other similarly situated, and	]	
MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS	]	
ORGANIZATION, PEOPLES WATER	]	Adv. Proc. No. 14-04732
BOARD, NATIONAL ACTION	]	
NETWORK-MICHIGAN CHAPTER,	]	
and MORATORIUM NOW!,	]	Bankruptcy Case Number 13-53846 Honorable Steven W. Rhodes Chapter 9

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

CITY OF DETROIT, a Municipal  
Corporation, through the Detroit  
Water and Sewerage Department, its Agent,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
A. <i>De Novo</i> Standard Of Review Applies To Non-Core Issues .....	1
B. Review Of The Denial Of Injunctive Relief in The Alternative Following Dismissal is Permitted .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Appellants’ First Amended Complaint Should be Reinstated .....	6
A. The Due Process Claim Is Misconstrued By The Court And Appellee.....	6
B. Equal Protection Was Sufficiently Pled With Claim That Disparate Treatment Was Without Reason .....	10
II. The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Denied Appellants' Alternative Request to File A Second Amended Complaint.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994, 1009 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>Exec. Benefits, Ins. Agency, Inc. v Arkison (in re Bellingham)</i> , 573 U.S.____, 189 L.Ed.2d83 (2014) .....	2
<i>Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	1
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	10
<i>Hicks v Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>In re Eggleston Works Loudspeaker Co.</i> , 253 B.R. 519 (6th Cir. BAP 2000) .....	4
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 14-14271, 2015 WL 300366 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 22, 2015) .....	3,4
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 399 B.R. 717 (1st Cir. BAP 2009) .....	3
<i>In re John Hicks Oldsmobile-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 192 B.R. 911 (E.D. Tenn. 1996) .....	3
<i>In re Louisiana World Exposition, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1391 (1987).....	4
<i>In re City of Memphis</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>In re Ragle</i> , 395 B.R. 387 (E.D. Ky. 2008) (citing 28 U.S.C. §158(a)(1)) .....	2

<i>In re Saber</i> , 264 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Kuyat v Biomimetic Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Logan v Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	7
<i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 705 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Newsome v. Young Supply Co.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 872 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	5
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	1, 2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 2 (2011) .....	1, 2
<i>U.S. ex rel. Elliott v. Brickman Group Ltd, LLC</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 858 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....	5
<i>U.S. v Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	7
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F. 3d 910 (6th Cir., 2012), <i>cert. den.</i> No. 12-933 (10/26/2012) .....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 USC § 158 .....	2
28 USC § 158(a)(1) .....	3
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bank. P. 8003 (c) .....	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(2) .....	7, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(7) .....	7, 14
